31 December 2013 13,307 - 13,307

The main actuarial assumptions that took place as on 31 December 2013, 2012 and 2011 for the

retirement plan are the following:

OPAP S.A. 2013 2012 2011

Discount rate 3.70% 4.50% 5.20%

Expected salary increase percentage 2.20% 4.40% 4.70%

Average service in the company 21.25 20.13 17.19

Inflation rate 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%

OPAP SERVICES S.A. 2013 2012 2011

Discount rate 3.70% 4.70% 5.30%

Expected salary increase percentage 2.20% 3.20% 3.70%

Average service in the company 23.88 24.61 24.64

Inflation rate 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%

The main financial assumptions (discount interest rate and inflation) for the pension plan do not differ

significantly from the above program.

The estimated service cost for the next fiscal year amounts to € 866 thousand for the Company and € 985

thousand for the Group.

The following table shows the change in actuarial liability if the discount rate was 0.5% higher or lower

than that which has been used and the corresponding change if the expected rate of salary increase was

0.5% higher or lower than the one used:

   OPAP S.A. Annual Financial Report 2013

Notes on the financial statements

OPAP S.A. |  62 Kifissou Ave, 121 32 Peristeri, Greece, Tel : +30 (210) 5798800

132

  Sensitivity analysis

(Amounts in thousands euro) Actuarial
liability

Percentage
change

Increase in discount rate by 0.5% 12,617 -5%

Decrease in discount rate by 0.5% 14,063 6%

Increase of the expected wages' increase by 0.5% 14,083 6%

Decrease of the expected wages' increase by 0.5% 12,594 -5%

11.20. Provisions

Group’s and Company’s provisions are analyzed as follows:

  Provisions

(Amounts in thousand of euro) GROUP COMPANY

Balance as of 31 December 2010 44,459 43,310

Provisions of the year 9,282 9,256

Provision for tax differences 2011 10,100 10,000

Balance as of 31 December 2011 63,841 62,566

Provisions of the year 7,500 7,500

Used provision (75) -

Provision for tax differences 2012 100 -

Used provision for tax differences 2011 (10,100) (10,000)

Balance as of 31 December 2012 61,266 60,066

Provisions of the year 10,685 10,685

Used provision (14,659) (14,659)

Provision for tax differences 2013 100 -

Transfer of tax differences’ 2010 provision
to “Οther liabilities” (see Note 11.18)

(8,100) (8,000)

Balance as of 31 December 2013 49,292 48,092

The amount of € 49,292 thousand refers to provisions made against losses from lawsuits (from third

parties, agents and Company’s employees) against OPAP S.A. amount of € 48,092 thousand (Y 2012: €

52,066 thousand and Y 2011 € 44,641 thousand) as well as cumulative provision for tax differences

amount of € 1,200 thousand (Y 2012: € 9,200 thousand, Y 2011: € 19,200 thousand) (note 11.36). The

provision is considered adequate by the Company’s Management.

During the year 2013, due to the ongoing tax audit for fiscal year 2010 from the relevant state

institutions, the tax differences’ provision amount of € 8,000 thousand of the above fiscal year was